

**STATE OF NEW YORK – COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**In the Matter of**

**CITY OF LONG BEACH,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**THE NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT  
RELATIONS BOARD AND LONG BEACH  
PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION,  
IAFF, LOCAL 287,**

**Appellants.**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**Court of Appeals APL-2021-00078  
Appellate Division Docket No. 2018-10975  
Nassau County Index No. 2017-3811**

---

**MICHAEL T. FOIS  
General Counsel  
*Attorney for Appellant*  
NYS Public Employment Relations Board  
PO Box 2074  
Empire State Plaza  
Agency Bldg. 2, 20th floor  
Albany, NY 12220-0074  
Tel: 518-457-2578  
Fax: 518-457-2664  
Email: [Mfois@perb.ny.gov](mailto:Mfois@perb.ny.gov)**

**Dated: October 12, 2021**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
Point I - Public Policy Does Not Prohibit Bargaining Over the Pre-Termination Procedures at Issue in the Instant Matter as they do Not Concern Discipline or Hearings Related Thereto .....	9
Point II - There is Nothing or the Statute or Its Legislative History Explicitly or Implicitly Demonstrating a Legislative Intent to Prohibit Bargaining Over Pre-Termination Procedures.....	12
A. This Court’s Precedent Firmly Establishes that Procedures Associated with the Discretionary Exercise of Statutory Rights are Mandatorily Negotiable Absent Plain and Clear or Inescapably Implicit Legislative Intent to the Contrary .....	13
B. The Legislative History Does Not Indicate a Legislative Intent To Prohibit Bargaining Over Pre-Termination Procedures .....	15
Point III - Respondent City Fails to Distinguish This Court’s Precedents.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Court Cases

<i>Matter of Allen v Howe</i> , 84 NY2d 665 [1994].....	4, 7, 16
<i>Matter of Auburn Police Local 195, Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v Helsby</i> , 46 NY2d 1034 [1979].....	2, 14, 20, 21
<i>Matter of Auburn Police Local 195, Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v Helsby</i> , 62 AD2d 12 [3d Dept 1978], <i>affd on opinion below</i> 46 NY2d 1034 [1979].....	6, 9, 15
<i>Matter of Board of Education of City School District of the City of New York v New York State Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 75 NY2d 660 [1990].....	1, 8, 10, 19
<i>Matter of Board of Education of Yonkers City School District v Yonkers Federation of Teachers</i> , 40 NY2d 268 [1976].....	11
<i>Matter of City of Long Beach v New York State Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 187 AD3d 745 [2d Dept 2020], <i>lv granted</i> 36 NY3d 911 [2021].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of City of Long Beach v New York State Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 51 PERB ¶ 7002, 2018 WL 4483105 [Sup Ct, Nassau County 2018], <i>revd</i> 187 AD3d 745 [2d Dept 2020], <i>lv granted</i> 36 NY3d 911 [2021].....	1, 22
<i>Matter of City of Watertown v State of New York Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 95 NY2d 73 [2000].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Cohoes City School District v Cohoes Teachers Association</i> , 40 NY2d 774 [1976].....	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Matter of Duncan v New York State Development Center</i> , 63 NY2d 128 [1984].....	6, 15
<i>Matter of Economico v Village of Pelham</i> , 50 NY2d 120 [1980].....	10, 11

*Matter of Enlarged City School District of Middletown New York v Civil Service Employees Association, Inc.*,  
148 AD3d 1146 [2d Dept 2017].....11

*Matter of Incorporated Village of Lynbrook v New York State Public Employment Relations Board*, 48 NY2d 398 [1979].....8

*Matter of Jordan v New York City Housing Authority*,  
33 NY3d 408 [2019].....4, 7, 16, 17

*Matter of Kent v Lefkowitz*, 27 NY3d 499 [2016].....8

*Matter of Medical Malpractice Insurance Association v Superintendent of Insurance of the State of New York*, 72 NY2d 753 [1988],  
*cert denied* 490 US 1080 [1989].....8

*Matter of Prue v Hunt*, 78 NY2d 364 [1991].....2, 4, 9, 10, 16

*Matter of Schenectady Police Benevolent Association v New York State Public Employment Relations Board*, 85 NY2d 480 [1995].....1, 19

*Matter of Town of Cortlandt v Public Employment Relations Board*,  
30 PERB ¶ 7012, 1997 WL 34822317  
[Sup Ct, Westchester County 1997].....4, 9, 13

*Matter of Webster Center School District v Public Employment Relations Board*, 75 NY2d 619 [1990].....3, 13

*Matter of West Irondequoit Teachers Association v Helsby*,  
35 NY2d 46 [1989].....8

PERB Cases

*City of Long Beach*, 50 PERB ¶ 3036 [2017], *affd sub nom. Matter of City of Long Beach v New York State Public Employment Relations Board*, 51 PERB ¶ 7002, 2018 WL 4483105  
[Sup Ct, Nassau County 2018], *revd* 187 AD3d 745 [2d Dept 2020],  
*lv granted* 36 NY3d 911 [2021].....1, 22

Statutes and Codes

Civil Practice Law and Rules (“CPLR”)

CPLR Article 78.....8  
CPLR § 7803[3].....8

Civil Service Law (“CSL”)

CSL Article 14 (“Taylor Law”).....*passim*  
CSL § 71.....*passim*  
CSL § 73.....*passim*  
CSL § 75.....9, 20  
CSL § 76.....9, 20

New York Code, Rules, and Regulations (“NYCRR”): 4 NYCRR 5.9.....2, 3
